MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

CHAP, 51

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1945

30 nor later than sixteen 21 days before the day of election. No nomination shall be valid unless the candidate shall file with the city clerk in writing not later than sixteen 21 days before the day of election, his consent, accepting the nomination, agreeing not to withdraw, and, if elected, to qualify.'

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 51

AN ACT to Provide for the Payment of Expenses Incurred by the Maine State Office Building Authority and the Building Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1941, c. 76, §§ 9-A, 9-B, additional. Chapter 76 of the private and special laws of 1941 is hereby amended by adding thereto 2 new sections to be numbered 9-A and 9-B, to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 9-A. Expenses may be paid from general fund, when. Until the Building Authority shall have been able to borrow money as authorized by the provisions of section 9 of this chapter, expenses incurred by the Authority and by the Building Commission for purposes contemplated by the act may be paid out of the general fund of the state on warrants drawn by the governor and council, but when funds shall come into the hands of the Authority the state shall be reimbursed therefrom for all payments made under the provisions of the section.
- Sec. 9-B. State may purchase notes of the Authority. When there is money in the treasury which, in the judgment of the treasurer of state, is not needed to meet current obligations, he may, with the advice and consent of the governor and council, invest such amount as he deems advisable in bonds, notes, or evidences of indebtedness issued by the Building Authority pursuant to section 9 of this chapter.'

Effective July 21, 1945